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PREFACE

This reprint from Studies in Philology represents a section of a
dissertation submitted in the Graduate School of the University of
Chicago in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degres of
Doctor of Philosophy, [t was originally planned that the study should
include the text of Wily Beguiled with an introduction and notes.
Because of the increased cost of printing, however, it was thought
unnecessary to print the text, there being already two excellent
texts of the play easily acceasible, and the printing requirement was
reduced to what were considered the meat interesting and most
important sections of the dissertation. The sections which are not
here reprinted were entitled (s} “Personal Satire,” (3) “Parallel
Passages,” and (¢) “Robin Goodfellow.” The personal satire of
Wily consists apparently of intonnected thrusts, like the thrusts at
Ben Jonson noted on pages 208 fi. and 218 n.; certeinly there iz no
such complete and extended satire as Fleay pictured in his Skakespenre
Manual (pp. zy2-79) and his Biogrephical Chrondcle (11, i58—6z).
Of the parallel passages noted the most intereating were in 4 Kmight

‘of the Burning Pestle, where the similarities are a0 close as to con-
vince me that Beaumont made use of Wily in the construction of his
play. (These parallels are oprinted in Moderm Lomguape Notes,

‘' XXXV, so3-4.) In the section deveted to Robin Goodfellow I
attempted to study his development and te trace his appearances
through Elizabethan Lterature.

1t is with real plessure that I take this opportunity to thank
those who have guided me through my studies. To Professor Edwin
Greenlaw I owe my first interest in Flizabethan drama. To Pro-
fessor John M. Manly, to Professor Tom Peete Cross, and especially
to Professor Charles R. Baskervill I am indebted for suggestions and
corrections more than I can eoumerate, With the remembrance
of association with men such as these, one may even today enter the
teaching profession, repeating with St. Bernard,

Deus Bonel quanta pauperibus procuras solatia,

AN2970
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WILY BEGUILELr
By Barnwin MaizweLL

Although Wily Beguiled has long been acknowledged one of the
sprightliest and merriest of the anonymous Elizabethan comedies,
there seermns never to have been a serious study of its date or of its
sguthorship. The play merita more attention not only because of
its excellence but also bocause of (1) its pessible connection with the
Wylie Bapuytio performed at Merton College, Oxford, in 1566/7,
(2) ita suggested relation to the group of Parnassus plays per-
formed at Cambrnidge around 2600, (3} ite imitations and reflec-
tione of other playe of the perfod, and {4) the personal satire which
Fleny recognized in it.

1 Under 12 November, (1608), thare appears in the Ragistey of the Bta-
tioners’ Company the following entry:
Entered fur his Copie voder thandss of muster Hartwell and Clement
knighta bothe the wardans & hooke callsd Wylie beguilds. &c . wji/f
{Arbar's Transeript, 1, 333.)
In meeordance with this entry an edition—presumebly the first edition—
appeared in thie year with the title-page: A/ PLEASANT/ COMEDIE,/
Called/ WILY BEGVILDYE. The Chigfe Actors be thess:/ A poore
Schoiler, a rich Foaly, and &/ Knanae at a shifte./ AT LONDOM./ Printed
by H. L. for CLEMENT KNIGHT:/ end ara to be solde at his Bhop, in
Paules/ Church-yrrd, of ke signe of the Holy Lombe/ 1808./ Two
further editions were printed for Clement Koight, one by W. W,, (William
White), at an unknwwn dats, one by Thomas Purfoot in 1623, A fourth
and & fifth edition wete printed in 1630 spd 1855; and a mizth edition
was printed for Thomas Alchorn in 1838, Copies of the 1608 edition
are preserved in the Bodlaisn Library, the Dyee Collection and the
oollection of the Duke of Devonshire; while the British Muscum contains
copiss of all the otber editioms. “Of that printed by W. White only
the ome ¢opy is oow known. To this the date, which apparently waa
given, has been torn awsy, White is not known =5 & prnter after
shout 1617, end internal evidence alss ahowas hia odition to be earlier
than Purfoot's, that is than 1622, Doubt might even exist aa to the
priveity of the edition of 1600 were it not that the device upon the
undated title-page is known ta be pretty certainly not earlier than 1611."
(Greg, Malone Society Heprint, v-vi.} The play has been reprinted in
Hawking, Origins, mt, in Hazlitt, Dodslay's Old English Playe, 1x, in the
Muolone Society Reprirde, 1912, and in the Twuder Focsimide Texfs, 1012,
206



Baldwin Mazwell 207

1

Modern eritics have generally agresd that the play is several

years older than the earliest known edition, that of 1606. Malone
was the first, I think, to suggest the date 1606, which the majority
of modern writers have continued to accept. He thought that
Wily Beguiled uet have been written in that yeer, for there then
appeared the following passage in Nash’s Have with you ¢o Saffron
Walden:
, DBut this was our Fabriel Hagiols iricke of Wily Beguily berein, that
whereas he could get no man of worth fo ay Placst to his workes, or
meater it in his commendation, those worthless Whippeta and Jack Straws
hes could pat he would seeme to enobls and compars with the highset®

The only wey in which this passage suggests the play is in the
mention of the * tricke of Wiy Beguily.” Bui as Hales pointed
out, the ewpression Wily Beguily was known before 1690, Hales
quoted & possage fromn Dr. Jobn Hervey'a Discoursiue Problem
Concerning Prophesies, 1688, in which the expression is found.
But it youst bave been common before thet. It appears, of course,
as the title of the Oxford play of 1566/7; Flario used it in hia
tranelation of Montaigne's essay on “ The Art of Conferring ™:%
and it is to be foond in Latimer's letters.t

The majority of eritics have eontinued to accept 1698 as the
probable date, though the evidence which has been introduced has
been only of such nafure as to fix 1696 as the earliest possible date.
Flesy observes: * That the ariginal date of this play is 1696,/7 I
have no doubt. It contains passages distinetly pzrodying Romes
and Julist . . _ and The Merchont of Venics - . . , bul no alle-
gion to any later play of Shakegpeere.”® Ward ssys: * Wily Be-
guiled, although not printed till 1606, was clearly written at &
congidergbly earlier date. It must have been eomposed aftar the
production of both The Merchant of Venice, a famous passage in
which it edopta end parodies, and Romee ond Juliet.” Ward also
accepts the suggestion in the foot-notes of Haszlitt's Dodsley that

*Quoted by Hales, * Wily Beguiled and The Merchant of Venice,” Essayas
and Notes on Shakespeors, pp. 212-213.

*Book ITI, Chap. v

*“Letter of May 15, 1555. Strype, Eool. Mem., v, 307.

¢ Biog, Ohron, 11, 1569,



208 Wily Begusled

the mention of Churme’ having been s souldier at Cales” refers
to the expedition of the Eerl of Essez to Cadiz in 1596 Though
we admit the truth of thess cheervations, wo can say only that Wiy
Beguiled was not written before 1596,

Professor J. W. Halee and Dr, Brinsley Nicholson place the play
“in or after 1801," but, so far an I know, their reasons have never
been primted After disenssing the parodies of Shakspere and
Malone's dating of the play, Professor Hales closes with: * What
is the resl dste there is no spece now to disenss. I will only say
that Dr. Brindey Nicholson has kindly placed at my free dis-
posal certain potea of hia on the subject, In which he coneludes,
on the whole, thet the play was writlem ‘in or after 1601777
That the correct date of the play in the form in which we hava
it is late 1601 or eexly 1602 I ghell attempt to show by connecting
certgin references in Wily Beguilad with the guerrel then at its
beight between Een Jonson and his fellow dramatisia.

In Satiromastiz Tuces upbraids Horsce for having brought him
upon the stage da 8 juggler: :

Il teach thes to turne me into Bankes hin harse, sod to tell gewtlenten
I am & juggler, and can shew trideet

The latest editor of this play in a nete on this passage apparently
aceapls Fleay's interpretation, quoting spprovingly from Fleay to
the effect that “TIn the Prologue [to Wily Beguiled] & juggler
enters and offers to show tricks. Now in the second scene of
Dekker's Sadiromartic, Ceptain Tuees says 1o Horace, i. e., Jonson,
“IT teach thee .. . to tell gentlemen T gm & jupgler, and can
show tricks.' I have searched in wain for any passage either in
Jonson's works, or in sny play in which he eonld poseibly have had
a hand, corresponding to this deseriptiom, except this Prologue,
which must therefore, I think, be assigned to Jonson. . . **
Neither Fleay nor Penniman seems to have noticed the similar-
~ity hetwreem another pasange in Wily Beguiled and & speech of Tueea
almost immedizetely following the above speech. When Blunt tells

* History of Erglish Dramatio Lilerafure, 1, 812,

*Op. oit, p. 214

" Act T, moene 2, BGB-3TO.

* Flesy, Biog. Thron, 17, 160; quoted by Pennimen in his edition of
Postaster and Satiromosiiv, Belles Letires Hories, 408.
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Tuces that he must shake hands with Horace, Tuces interrupts
him with:

Not hands with grent Hunkes there, not hande, but Ile shake the gull-
groper cut of his ten'd skirne

Ag Jonson is here clearly called Hunkes and as there is abundant
evidence of hia slowness and painsteling in composition, there can
be no doubt that it is to Jonson that Will Cricket in Wily Begquiled
refers when he says:

For (do you marke} I eam pone of thess ansakivg fellowsa that wil
stand thromming of Caps, and stmdying vppon & matter, as long as Huakes
with ihe great head haa beems sbout to show hiy Hitle wit in the second
part of Ma paulirie poetriad

The “ second part of his paultria poetria™ ia, I think, Poefoster,
Cynihia’'s Revels heing nunderstood as the fivst. The “ sacond part ™
43 here used does not, of course, mean the secénd piece of compo-
sition ; nor does it mesn the sooond of his pieses connected with
the atage quarrel. Second ir here vsed in the sense of a confinua-
tion er of something promised That Peelaster was considered a
continuation of the sttacks of C'ynikia’s Bevels, that if was long
promised end ewaited, is evident from the speech of Envy, prefac-
ing its Prologue:

What's heret THE ARRAIGNMENT! ay; this, this is It,

That cur subk eyas have waked for &ll this while:
" 2 1 " ' ' thews fftesr: woekn,
Ho long se wince the plot was but sh emibrion,
Have T, with burning lights mixt vigilant theeghts,
In expectation of this keted play

If Joneon had a hand in the Induction to Wily Baguiled as
Fleay enpposed, either this Induction was written for an entirely
different play end later used by one of his enemies, or Jomson
wrote an inducticn to a play in which he himself waa satirized,

Aot I, seene 2, 10, 387-380,

4 Malone Boolety Reprinté, 1. 1613-1617. (The line references through-
ot wte to thin adition.) The euggestion ia made in & foolnote in Has-
litt's Dodsley that thia passage alludes fo some real circwmstance and
person (Tx, 202}. No idemtification, however, ie hazerded.

B ines 3-4; 14-17.
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It iz much more plaueible that Jonson hed no hand whatever in
Wily Beguded.

Nor is it necesaary, I think, to seek elsewhere than in Jonson's
known works for an explanstion of Tuoca’s resentment. It may,
of course, be argued thet as the passage in Satiromastix unites the
references to Banks’ horse and the juggler, the resentment was
due to & passage in one of Jonson's plays in which both the juggler
and the horse appear. As I have said, however, it is clear that
Poetaster was considered & continuation of Cynihis's Revels, and
the anthors of Satiromasiiz, in replying to the two plays, would
regard them as & unit. In none of his extant pleys does Jonson
turn anyone into * Bankes his horse® ; but if the passage be taken
figuratively, Penniman mey be right in thinking that “ the refer-
ence here ig probably io Postasier, 111, 4, a scene in which Tucca
‘canses the Pyrgi to perform ss Banks caused his horse to ghow
tricks.” ¥ Tf Penniman be correct in his identification of the first
part of the accusstion, it is quite probable that the second part—
that Tucca hed been turned into s Jugpler and made to show tricks

"—is to be found in Cynthiz's Revels, In the Induetion to this
play, Jonson, in satirizing those thet give advice in the theatre,
makes the Second Child eay;

A third great-bellied juggler talke of twenty yeers gince, end when Mon-
gienr wae here, and would enforce all wits to be of that fashion, becauss
his dounblet ie still ao™

True, the juggler is not here literally bronght gapon the stage and
mede to do tricke, but it is evident from the osther speeches of the
Induction that the Children did mimie the censurers as they epoke
their lines, snd from such mimicking it would have been eagy for
the spectators to have recognized in the person aped by the Second
Child such a well-kmown character as Captain Hannam must hava
been.

However, the identification in Jonson's plays of the passages
referred to by Tuces lies outside the present problem. Regardless
of whether we gecept the references T have suggested or of whether
we prefer to helieve that the references were o pesaages in a lost
play by Joneom, we can, if I am corregt in believing that the

= 0p, oit, p, 408.
4 Works, ed. Gifford, 1BES, p. 184.



